

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1875.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1875.

#### 22

#### Снар. 62.

#### ROAD.-MATTAWAMKEAG BRIDGE.-BERRY.-SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH.

#### Chapter 62.

Resolve in favor of the South Hay-stack road in Castle Hill, in Aroostook county.

South Hay-stack road, in favor of. *Resolved*, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated to be expended upon the county road running through south part of Castle Hill township, known as South Hay-stack road. And the governor and council are hereby authorized to draw a warrant on the treasurer therefor, payable to the treasurer of said plantation, when the assessors of Castle Hill plantation shall certify, under oath, that said road is completed, and said affidavit received by the governor and council.

Approved February 23, 1875.

Chapter 63.

Resolve appropriating two thousand dollars on Mattawamkeag bridge, in Mattawamkeag, in county of Penobsoot.

Resolved, That the legislature appropriate the sum of two thousand dollars to be expended by the land agent on the bridge over the Mattawamkeag river, in the town of Mattawamkeag, on military road.

Approved February 23, 1875.

#### Chapter 64.

Resolve in favor of Sabine F. Berry and Thaddeus C. S. Berry.

Resolved, That the land agent be hereby authorized to convey to Sabine F. Berry and Thaddeus C. S. Berry, lot numbered eleven, in township numbered five, range three, west of the east line of the state, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 23, 1875.

#### Chapter 65.

Resolve in favor of Sprague, Owen and Nash.

Sprague, Owen and Nash, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Sprague, Owen and Nash, for furnishing two hundred and thirty copies of the Daily Legislative Journal, on orders of the legislature, and for

Mattawamkeag bridge, appropriation for.

S. F. and T. C. S. Berry, to convey land to.

#### D. L. KELLY .- A. R. HIGGINS .- PUBLIC LAWS .- SILVER RIDGE PL.

advertising, in the same, notices of the legislature and of its com- CHAP. 66. mittees, six hundred and thirty-eight dollars.

Approved February 23, 1875.

#### Chapter 66.

Resolve in favor of David L. Kelly.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to David David L. Kelly, in favor of. L. Kelly, of township E, range one, lot number one hundred and forty-five of said township.

Approved February 23, 1875,

#### Chapter 67.

Resolve in favor of Andrew R. Higgins.

Resolved, That the land agent be empowered and is instructed Andrew R. Higto deed to Andrew R. Higgins lot number thirty-eight in Oakfield plantation, in the county of Aroostook, without further settling duties.

Approved February 23, 1875.

#### Chapter 68.

Resolve relating to the advertising of the public laws.

Resolved, That the public laws of the state shall continue to be Public laws, propromulgated by extra sheets through the several newspapers of the state, as provided by existing resolves; but that all acts and parts of acts, resolves and parts of resolves, requiring such public laws also to be advertised in the columns of the newspaper published by the printers to the state, be and hereby are repealed.

Approved February 24, 1875.

#### Chapter 69.

Resolve in favor of Silver Ridge plantation.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred sixty-five dollars and Silver Ridge plant in favor of road in. seventy-five cents be and the same is hereby appropriated, in aid

gins, in favor of

23